categorical before the House that these are all news items avallable in the media. It was referred to
the WHO and the Health Ministry of our country. No medical inference has been drawn so far, either
domestically or intermationally, which says that this radiation is injurious to health. In spite of that,
because of security and other reazong whether it iz airport or defence colony or military installationg,

we have the rules which say where BTS should nat be installed.

SHRI M. P, AGHUTHAM: Sir, the Minister hag rightly said that there are some guidelines to
issue licence for towers in connection with radiation impact. My question is this. What is the
mechanism in the Department of Telecom to enforce these guidelines? Have you noticed any
vidlation from any part of the country? You have menticnad the guidelines which ensure minimum

level of radiation. | would like to know whether any such violation hag come to your notice.

oft AfeF TRIeTE T 5 g T SR £ there are lots of towers all over India. We have
asked the service providers to do self-certification and self-auditing of declaring themselves what the
radiation levels are in each specific tower. We have within the Department Term cells and we are
auditing up ta 10 per cent of the tower sites by surprige checks and making sure that all operators are

following the norme. If at all any higher radiation level is cbserved, then punitive action will be taken.
Auctioning of spectrum

*483.SHRI JAI PRAKASH NARAYAN SINGH: Will the Mirister of COMMUNICATIONS AND
NFORMATION TECHMOL OGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that his Ministry has placed on its website the intertion to auction

spectrum in 700 MHz band for the mobkile TV services;
(b))  if so, the details thereof;

(c) the Mobile TV services being a luxury item the reasons for Government not stopping the
wastage of precious spectrum on such a luxury item, when the world over Governments are

auctioning 700 MHz spectrum for 4G services; and
(d)  the plans for aucticning 700 MHz spectrum far 4G services ?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (SHRI A RAJAY:

(a) to (d) Astatement is laid on the Table of the House.
Statement
(a) No, Sir.

(b) Notapplicable in view of (&) abave. 9



(c) and (d) TRAI has issued a pre-consultation paper to identify the issues irvalved in
introduction of 4G services such as allocation & pricing of spectrum for such services and issues
related to licensing. Various stake holders have given their views/comments at the pre-consultation

stage which are being analysed by TRAI for preparation of congultation paper.

7 o7 wpTen AR g < I S, SegE & T Er = H ¥l 21 3 9 R ] g9
T SR, U IR & A1 92 & 9530 U T a1 9G] Fied] g § S el g (5 AR &
O 700 FRTEgS! U 3 Rpal A1 7 Sy Sy §17 31 396 7 Wagd T dlel G B
2 oY 31 T T S H IS 27 991 3+ R Tiell Tagd o U% TYER TR FY I8 2
AR ST T A A E?

SHRI A, RAJA: Sir, there are various bands available in the field of spectrum. There is some
confusion in the minds of the people, the media, and scme cther people. There is nothing wrang in
it. Spectrum is divided into various categories - 1G, 2G, 3G, and 4G, Even 5G may come. The rules
are being governed by the International Telecommunication Union which identifies the freguencies.
These are the various bands which can be used. 1G ig being used by military, paramilitary forces,
inclucing the police an wireless. This is one way voice. 2G spectrum has been identified pericdically
by the ITU. Accordingly, we are having Naticnal Frequency Allocation Plan. A committee is there to

identify which band can be used for which purpose.

MNow this 700 MHz band ig not with the Department of Telecom. It is being used by the
Broadcasting Ministry. The bands are being identified for other services. Of course, we are the
custodian of all spectrums. YWe have a Wireless Section in the Ministry. But many bands are being
used by other agencies. Thig 700 MHz band will not come for auction now. In future, during the
course of any coardination, we will decide how much spectrum can be auctioned and how much

spectrum can be brought for the utility of the common public.

! STAWHTT TRV g : T TR = g1 §€ & e 700 T =¢H I SHIATH He o Tl
FIE T BRI £ AIE A8 € Syerdl TR & B § 5 A5 o Hh7 3 3G spectrum T
TE TS ¥ e B T, O1 THY TR TGRS 80,000 BRI T4 Ieid &1 W 2106l 2l
T TGN 30 9% fe &7 eT 2 3R &1 92 g0 s e wfi?

SHRI A. BAJA: Sir, the question is whether there iz a need for use and utility or there is a
demand. Of course, this country wanted to go for 3G. Already, India has been waiting for eight years

when compared with the intermational community, mare specifically the developed countries . We
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identified the frequencies, that g, spectrum for 3G. The auction is going on. The House would be
happy to know that auction is held in an open manner. The e-auction has been conducted where
passwords are given to the operators to bid every day unless and until the demand and supply
coincides at one point. It iz going to be completed in one or two days. So, the guestion of need of
700 or 800 or 900 MHz does not arise now. I it iz neceseary, there g the National Freguency
Allocation Plan in congultation with the other Ministries. Suppose they are using that band, it will be

back to the Ministry for usage.

SHRIMATI SHOBHANA BHARTIA: Sir, | would like to ask hon. the Minister: Whether the
Doardarshan and the Ministry of Defence are likely to relinguish spectrum? If so, has any date been

set for that ?

SHRIA. RAJA: Sir, | think that | may not be a campetent person to say whether Doordarshan
ig going to release the spectrum or not. | thirk, there may be some discugsion going on within the
Broadcasting Ministry. | am not aware of i1, If the hon. Member needs any specific information, | will

collect the information from the cther Ministries and pass it on to the han. Member.

DR. K. MALAISAMY: Sir, whenever we speak of spectrum or allied deals, we are very shaky
and sensitive. Sir, as far as thig issue ig concerned, the han. Minister is able to explain this way and
that way. ...(Interruptions )... \Will there be transparency and accountability in matters of such deals
in such a way that there could be a clear-cut trangparency and accountability because much has
been talked and spoken about spectrum? ...(Interryetions)... How to ensure transparency and

accountability in all such deals?

SHRI A. RAJA: Sir, the guestion is incomplete. ... dnterruotions ). | was very firm and clear.
Today also, | am firm and clear that in the procedures followed for the allocation of spectrum, mare
specifically for 3G, everything is trangparent. It is open to all to criticize, even apen to scrutiny. That
is why, | am submitting, with all my sincerity, whether it is individual ignorance or institutional
ignorance, it is common. | have to angwer it. | am answering it. The Government will react on that.

There is no question of lack of trangparency.

SHRI RAVI SHANKAR PRASAD: Sir, we are yet to bear the load of 2G and we are seeing 4G.
Mr. Minister, | would like to clarify one thing. You said that everything is transparent. | wish to make it
very clear that even the Prime Minister’s Office has taken cbjectiong to that. Let’s leave it at that.

Don*t make such tall claims. But, basically, my guestion today is this. You conceded that your
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Ministry is the custadian of spectrum and the spectrum is a scare national resaurce. | hope you know
that. Would you like to share with the Parliament as to whether you have done some homework as to
how much spectrum is available for allocation ? Transparent mechanism will come thereafter. Lot of
guestiong are being raized az to the manner inwhich allocations are being done. Why | am saying so
ie because consultation paper is already part of the answer, gbout 4G as well. There were
consultation papers, congensus and other ‘o’ papers. Therefore, | am trying to ask from yout Would
you kindly share with the House today as to whether you have got any statistice of how much

spectrum is avallable for allocation so that the country is able to know about it?

SHRIA. RAJA: Sir, the avallability of spectrum in total is available in the Ministry in the name of
the National Frequency Allocation Plan. The question is, some of the spectrum is uged by cther
agencies. It is a matter of coordination from time to time. Today, it may not be available. Tomorrow,
it may be available from other Ministries. When | assumed charged, | think | have the right to say, |
am the first Mirister to put the availability of spectrum on website. Whether it is 2G, 3G, 4G, etc.,
everything has been put on the website before auctioning. Of course, there are some areag, even
within the Gavernment, when | had put 3G spectrum, available with me, on website, Ministry of
Defence came up with an argument that they have some areas ag intersections and we cannot give
it. That ig different. That is a healthy discugsion which is going on between the two Ministries. But it is
trangparent and | put it an the website. It was not on the website. Maybe, Mr. Ravi Shankar Prasad

does not have access to the website. It is not my fault ... (nterruotions ...
SHRIRAVI SHANKAR PRASAD: If you are so transparent, then ... (Interruyotions ...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Ravi Shankar Prasadji, this guestion is over. Q.No. 484.
TR | UferETives werel] o1 e
484, 3N AIET T : T W WA T T 6 B e 6

() o1 URPR B 5H a1 B PR & 6 FR Rd UREE el & Sege @l
dieow gefe <1 991 8 2, 291 Hee & 98 & Herwll W ol TN B Jifer] weiE W 8 e
Feel & ey aEfed gHml E TR E TR o & oy fobel &1 e AiEi e 8;
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e S 919 &1 ool T 1 & [ ISR H $E o URE® wIs & el & dag H§
EIEECIEICECI RS ETEC I

12



